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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of the 
  Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District 
Petaluma, California 

Report on Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District 
(District), California, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the Table of 
Contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment 
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making 
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the District’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.   

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the District as of June 30, 2021, and the respective changes in financial 
position and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis and other Required Supplementary Information listed in the Table of Contents 
be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the 
basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers 
it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information 
and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. 
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements.  The Introductory Section and Statistical 
Section as listed in the Table of Contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 
required parts of the basic financial statements. 

The Introductory and Statistical Sections have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 4, 
2021, on our consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

Pleasant Hill, California 
November 4, 2021 
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

D. Cash Equivalents

The District considers highly liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when
purchased to be cash equivalents. The District’s cash and investments in the Sonoma County
Treasury Pool (Treasury Pool) are, in substance, demand deposits and are considered cash
equivalents.

E. Investments

SMART measures its investments at fair value and categorizes its fair value measurements within
the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. Fair value is the
price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is a market-based measurement,
using observable market transactions or available market information.

F. Restricted Cash and Investments with Trustee

Assets whose use is restricted to specific purposes by bond indenture or otherwise are segregated
on the statement of net position. These assets are primarily restricted for direct project-related
expenses and debt service purposes. Bond interest and redemption represent funds accumulated
for debt service payments due in the next twelve months and reserve funds set aside to make up
potential future deficiencies. A bond trustee holds these funds.

G. Receivables

Receivables consist of amounts owed to SMART by other governmental agencies and the public.
Amounts due from other governments are considered fully collectible. Accounts receivable from
the public include reimbursements from other entities for services provided or for use of SMART
owned assets. An allowance for doubtful accounts receivable is established when, based upon a
review of outstanding accounts and the failure of all collection efforts, management determines
that collection may not occur.

H. Compensated Absences

It is SMART’s policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and sick
pay benefits. All vacation pay reported in the basic financial statements is accrued when earned.
Twenty-five percent of sick leave is payable on termination and is accrued as it is earned.

Employee liabilities as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

Beginning Balance $1,469,909

Additions 973,622

Payments (866,588)

Ending Balance $1,576,943

Current Portion $1,318,278
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

I. Risk Management

SMART is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of
assets; errors and omissions; and natural disasters for which SMART carries commercial
insurance, including, but not limited to, comprehensive railroad liability and other relevant
liability policies, automobile, employment and workers compensation policies. In addition,
SMART has policies and procedures that ensure appropriate insurance coverage and risk
procedures for third-party service providers doing work on behalf of the agency. SMART did not
settle any claims that exceeded SMART’s insurance coverage during the past three years, nor did
it reduce its insurance coverage from the prior year.

J. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

K. Deferred Inflow/Outflow of Resources

In additional to assets, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred outflows
of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a
consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an
outflow of resources (expenses) until then.

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position reports a separate section for deferred inflows
of resources.  This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an
acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an
inflow of resources (revenue) until that time.
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

L. Net Position

Net Position is classified into two components: 1) net investment in capital assets and 2)
unrestricted. These classifications are defined as follows:

 Net investment in capital assets – This component of net position consists of capital
assets, net of accumulated depreciation and is reduced by outstanding debt related to
financing the acquisition of capital assets. Deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of the
capital assets or related debt are included in this component of net position.  At June 30,
2021, the breakout of this calculation is reflected as follows:

 Unrestricted – This component of net position consists of resources that do not meet the
definitions of “restricted” or “net investment in capital assets.”

SMART applies restricted resources first when expenses are incurred for purposes for which both 
restricted and unrestricted resources are available. 

M. Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a
liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.  The
District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles.  The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to
valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels based on the extent to which
inputs used in measuring fair value are observable in the market.

Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities. 

Level 2 inputs are inputs – other than quoted prices included within level 1 – that are 
observable for an asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. 

Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for an asset or liability. 

Total Capital Assets at June 30, 2021 $554,122,776

Related Debts at June 30, 2021:
Measure Q Sales Tax 

Revenue Refunding Bonds 119,605,000

Net Investment in Capital Assets $434,517,776
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

If the fair value of an asset or liability is measured using inputs from more than one level of the 
fair value hierarchy, the measurement is considered to be based on the lowest priority level input 
that is significant to the entire measurement. 

N. Implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Pronouncements

GASB 84 – In January 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. The objective
of this Statement is to improve guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for
accounting and financial reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported. This
Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local
governments. The focus of the criteria generally is on whether a government is controlling the
assets of the fiduciary activity and the beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. An
activity meeting the criteria should be reported in a fiduciary fund in the basic financial
statements. This Statement also provides for recognition of a liability to the beneficiaries in a
fiduciary fund when an event has occurred that compels the government to disburse fiduciary
resources. The Statement is effective for the periods beginning after December 15, 2019, or the
fiscal year 2020-21. The implementation of this Statement did not have a material effect on the
financial statements.

GASB  90 – In August 2018, GASB issued Statement No. 90, Majority Equity Interest, an
amendment of GASB statement No. 14 and No. 61. The objective of this Statement is to improve
how majority equity interest is reported. The Statement specifies that a majority equity interest in
a legally separate organization should be reported as an investment using the equity method if a
government’s holding of the equity interest meets the definition of an investment and for all other
holdings of a majority equity interest in a legally separate organization, a government should
report the legally separate organization as a component unit. This Statement is effective for
reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019, or fiscal year 2020-21. The implementation
of this Statement did not have a material effect on the financial statements.

O. Future Accounting Pronouncements

GASB has issued the following statements which may impact the District’s financial reporting
requirements in the future. The District is currently analyzing the impact of implementing these
new statements.

GASB  87 – In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases. This Statement increases
the usefulness of government’s financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease
assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized
as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions of the contract.
Under this Statement, a leasee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-
use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of
resources. A lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to use another entity’s
nonfinancial asset as specified in the contract for a period of time in an exchange or exchange-
like transaction. Examples of nonfinancial assets include buildings, land, vehicles, and
equipment. Any contract that meets this definition should be accounted for under the leases
guidance, unless specifically excluded in this Statement. The requirements of this Statement were
originally effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2019. GASB has since
updated the effective date for fiscal periods beginning after June 15, 2021.
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

GASB  93 – In March 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank 
Offered Rates. This Statement establishes accounting and reporting requirements for interbank 
offered rate (IBOR) financial instruments. Some governments, including the District, have 
entered into agreements in which variable payments made or received depend on an interbank 
offered rate (IBOR)—most notably, the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR). As a result of 
global reference rate reform, LIBOR is expected to cease to exist in its current form at the end of 
2021, prompting governments to amend or replace financial instruments for the purpose of 
replacing LIBOR with other reference rates, by either changing the reference rate or adding or 
changing fallback provisions related to the reference rate. The objective of this Statement is to 
address these and other accounting and financial reporting implications that result from the 
replacement of an IBOR. The District has LIBOR based investment and derivative financial 
instruments in its portfolio. The requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods 
beginning after June 15, 2020. 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Cash, cash equivalents, and investments are carried at fair value and are categorized as follows at 
June 30, 2021: 

Available for Held by

Operations Trustee Total

Cash equivalent:
Sonoma County Treasury Pool $36,905,720 $5,014,272 $41,919,992
Deposits 32,952,339      32,952,339      

         Total Cash and Investments $69,858,059 $5,014,272 $74,872,331

A. Investments Authorized by the District’s Investment Policy

Investments are guided by the SMART investment policy adopted each year with the budget.
The policy outlines the guidelines and practices to be used in effectively managing SMART’s
available cash and investment portfolio.  District funds that are not required for immediate cash
requirements are to be invested in compliance with the California Code Section 53600, et seq.   In
accordance with California Government Code Section 53600.5, and in order of importance, the
Chief Financial Officer is required to adhere to the following three criteria: (a) Safety of Principal
(b) Liquidity (c) Return on Investment.

SMART investments beyond those needed for near-term requirements are invested with the 
Sonoma County Treasury Pool which adheres to SMART’s investment policy.   
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

B. Investments Authorized by Debt Agreements

The District must maintain required amounts of cash and investments with fiscal agents under the
terms of certain debt issues. These funds are unexpended bond proceeds. The California
Government Code requires these funds to be invested in accordance with SMART’s Policy, bond
indentures or State statute. The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized for
investments held by fiscal agents. The table also identifies certain provisions of these debt
agreements:

Maximum
Maximum Minimum Credit Percentage of Maximum Investment

Authorized Investment Type Maturity Quality Portfolio In One Issuer

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 5 years A-1/ P-1 30% None
Bankers Acceptances 180 days A-1/ P-1 40% 30%
Commercial Paper 270 days A-1 25% 10%
Money Market Mutual Funds N/A AAAm 20% 10%
Medium-Term Notes 5 years AA 30% None
Time Deposits 5 years N/A 30% None
Municipal Obligations 5 years N/A None None
General Obligations of States 5 years N/A None None
U.S. Treasury Obligations 5 years N/A None None
U.S. Agency Obligations 5 years N/A None None
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) N/A N/A None $75 million
County Pooled Investment N/A N/A None None

C. Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates may adversely affect the fair
value of an investment. Generally, the longer the maturity of an investment, the greater the
sensitivity of its fair value to changes in market interest rates. As a means of limiting its exposure
to fair value losses arising from rising interest rates, one of the ways that the Treasury Pool
manages its exposure is by purchasing a combination of shorter term and longer term
investments, and by timing cash flows from maturities so that a portion of the portfolio is
maturing or coming close to maturing evenly over time as necessary to provide the liquidity
needed for operations.

D. Credit Risk

Generally, credit risk is the risk that an issuer of an investment will not fulfill its obligation to the
holder of the investment. This is measured by the assignment of a rating by a nationally
recognized statistical rating organization. The Treasury Pool does not have a rating provided by a
nationally recognized statistical rating organization.
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 2 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 

E. Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a depository
financial institution, a government will not be able to recover its deposits or will not be able to
recover collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The custodial credit risk
for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a transaction, a
government will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are
in the possession of another party. The California Government Code and the Treasury Pool’s
investment policy do not contain legal or policy requirements that would limit the exposure to
custodial credit risk for deposits or investments, other than the following provision for deposits
and securities lending transactions:

 The California Government Code requires that a financial institution secure deposits made
by state or local governmental units by pledging securities in an undivided collateral pool
held by depository regulated under state law. The fair value of the pledged securities in the
collateral pool must equal at least 110% of the total amount deposited by the public
agencies. California law also allows financial institutions to secure SMART deposits by
pledging first trust deed mortgage notes having a value of 150% of the secured public
deposits. SMART’s cash deposits at the Bank of Marin are secured by at least 110%
government issued securities.

 The California Government Code limits the total of all securities lending transactions to
20% of the fair value of the investment portfolio.

With respect to investments, custodial credit risk generally applies only to direct investments in 
marketable securities. Custodial credit risk does not apply to a local government’s indirect 
investment in securities through the use of mutual funds or government investment pools (such as 
the Treasury Pool). 

F. Concentration of Credit Risk

SMART’s Investment Policy contains no limitations on the amount that can be invested in any
one issuer beyond that stipulated by the California Government Code. SMART was invested in
the Treasury Pool and the Bank of Marin at June 30, 2021. For a listing of investments in any one
issuer (other than U.S. Treasury securities, mutual funds, or external investment pools) that
represent 5% or more of total Treasury Pool, refer to the 2021 Sonoma County Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report.

G. Fair Value Hierarchy

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles.  The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to
measure fair value of the assets.  Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in an active market for identical
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant
unobservable inputs.

The District only invests in the Sonoma County Treasury Pool which is exempt from the fair value
hierarchy.
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 3 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost or at estimated historical cost if actual historical cost 
is not available. Donated capital assets are recorded at their acquisition value at the date of 
donation. Capital assets include land, construction in progress, infrastructure (tracks & rails, 
switches, fencing, tunnels, bridges, and road crossings), buildings and improvements, and 
equipment. It is SMART’s policy to capitalize qualifying machinery and equipment with an 
initial cost of more than $5,000, land and buildings with an initial cost of more than $25,000, 
infrastructure and intangible assets with an initial cost of more than $100,000, and an estimated 
useful life in excess of one year. 

Infrastructure and buildings and improvements are being depreciated using the straight-line 
method over their estimated useful lives of 20 to 99 years. Equipment is depreciated using the 
straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. Computer equipment, which on the 
financial statements is included in equipment, is being depreciated using the straight-line method 
over 5 years based on commonly used governmental computer technology standards. 

Maintenance and repairs are charged to operations when incurred. Betterments and major 
improvements which significantly increase values, change capacities or extend useful lives are 
capitalized. 

Capital assets comprised the following at June 30, 2021: 

Balance 
June 30, 2020 Additions Deletions Transfers

Balance 
June 30, 2021

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land $43,532,414 ($206,163) $43,326,251
Intangible assets 20,770 ($1,000) 19,770
Construction in progress 13,519,021 $15,854,976 ($3,386,305) 25,987,692

Total capital assets not being depreciated 57,072,205 15,854,976 (206,163) (3,387,305) 69,333,713

Capital assets being depreciated:
Infrastructure 498,244,969 562,498 498,807,467
Buildings and improvements 24,868,302 24,868,302
Equipment and vehicles 9,036,864 1,174,807 10,211,671
Revenue vehicles 59,603,699 1,650,000 61,253,699
Intangible assets 387,672 387,672

Total capital assets being depreciated 592,141,506 3,387,305 595,528,811

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Infrastructure (75,915,940) (19,095,218) (95,011,158)
Buildings and improvements (3,885,565) (643,266) (4,528,831)
Equipment (2,765,145) (808,214) (3,573,359)
Revenue vehicles (5,338,488) (2,096,790) (7,435,278)
Intangible assets (137,262) (53,860) (191,122)

Total accumulated depreciation (88,042,400) (22,697,348) (110,739,748)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 504,099,106 (22,697,348) 3,387,305 484,789,063

Capital assets, net $561,171,311 ($6,842,372) ($206,163) $554,122,776
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

Benefits Provided – Through CalPERS, SMART provides service retirement and disability 
benefits, annual cost of living adjustments and death benefits to plan members, who must be 
public employees, and beneficiaries. Benefits are based on years of credited service, equal to one 
year of full time employment. Members with five years of total service are eligible to retire at age 
50 with statutorily reduced benefits. The death benefit provided by SMART is the 1959 Survivor 
Benefit. The cost of living adjustments for the plan are applied as specified by the Public 
Employees’ Retirement Law. 

The Plans’ provisions and benefits in effect at June 30, 2021, are summarized as follows: 

Tier I Tier II Tier III PEPRA

Hire date

Prior to
September 1, 2011

On or after
September 1, 2011

On or after
June 2, 2012

On or after
January 1, 2013

Benefit formula 2% @ 55 2% @ 55 2% @ 60 2% @ 62

Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service 5 years service 5 years service 5 years service

Benefit payments monthly for life monthly for life monthly for life monthly for life

Retirement age 55 55 60 62

1.426%-2.418% 1.426%-2.418% 1.092%-2.418% 1.000%-2.500%

Required employee contribution rates 7%* 7% 7% 6.75%

Required employer contribution rates 10.484% 10.484% 8.794% 7.732%

*SMART pays employee share

Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation

Miscellaneous

Safety
PEPRA

Hire date
On or after             

January 1, 2013

Benefit formula 2.7% @ 57

Benefit vesting schedule 5 years service

Benefit payments monthly for life

Retirement age 57

2.0%-2.7%

Required employee contribution rates 13.0%

Required employer contribution rates 13.034%

Monthly benefits, as a % of eligible compensation

Contributions – The Section 20814(c) of the California Public Employees’ Retirement Law 
requires that the employer contribution rates for all public employers be determined on an annual 
basis by the actuary and shall be effective on the July 1 following notice of a change in the rate. 
Funding contributions for the Plan are determined annually on an actuarial basis as of June 30 by 
CalPERS. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount necessary to finance the costs 
of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any 
unfunded accrued liability. The District is required to contribute the difference between the 
actuarially determined rate and the contribution rate of employees. 

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the contributions recognized as part of pension expense for the 
Plans were as follows: 

Safety Miscellaneous

Contributions - employer $16,454 $1,016,199
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

B. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

As of June 30, 2021, the District reported net pension liabilities for its proportionate shares of the
net pension liability of the Plan as follows:

Proportionate Share

of Net Pension Liability
Miscellaneous Plans $1,473,514
Safety Plans 10,982 

$1,484,496

The District’s net pension liability is measured as the proportionate share of the net pension 
liability of the cost-sharing plan. The net pension liability of each of the Plan is measured as of 
June 30, 2020, and the total pension liability for each of the Plan used to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2019 rolled forward to June 30, 
2020 using standard update procedures. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was 
actuarially determined at the valuation date. 

The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan as of June 30, 2019 and 
2020 was as follows: 

Miscellaneous
Proportion - June 30, 2019 0.02813%

Proportion - June 30, 2020 0.03493%

Change - Increase (Decrease) 0.00680%

Safety
Proportion - June 30, 2019 0.00001%

Proportion - June 30, 2020 0.00001%

Change - Increase (Decrease) 0.00000%

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized a pension expense of $1,367,645.  

At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the Miscellaneous Plan from the following sources: 

Miscellaneous
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $1,016,199
Differences between actual and expected experience 75,935
Changes in assumptions ($10,510)
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments 43,773
Net Change in proportion and differences between actual 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 1,028,180                 

Total $2,164,087 ($10,510)
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

At June 30, 2021, the District reported $1,016,199 as deferred outflows of resources related to 
contributions paid subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of 
the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as 
pension expense as follows: 

Miscellaneous Plan
Year Ended Annual

June 30 Amortization
2022 $538,266
2023 389,711
2024 188,407
2025 20,994
Total $1,137,378

At June 30, 2021, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to the Safety Plan from the following sources: 

Safety
Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date $16,454
Differences between actual and expected experience 852
Changes in assumptions ($37)
Net differences between projected and actual earnings on 
plan investments 239
Net Change in proportion and differences between actual 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions 30,046 (288)

Total $47,591 ($325)

At June 30, 2021, the District reported $16,454 as deferred outflows of resources related to 
contributions paid subsequent to the measurement date and will be recognized as a reduction of 
the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2022. Other amounts reported as deferred 
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized as 
pension expense as follows: 

Safety Plan
Year Ended Annual

June 30 Amortization
2022 $13,020
2023 11,983
2024 5,690
2025 119
Total $30,812
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liabilities was determined using the following 
actuarial assumptions: 

All Plans
Valuation Date June 30, 2019
Measurement Date June 30, 2020
Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal in accordance with the requirements of

GASB Statement No. 68
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 7.15%
Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases Varies by Entry Age and Service

Mortality Rate Table
(1)

Derived using CalPers Membership Data for all Funds 
Post Retirement Benefit 
Increase

The lesser of contract COLA or 2.50% until Purchasing Power 
Protection Allowance floor on purchasing power applies, 2.5% 
thereafter

(1) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS’ specific data. The table includes

15 years of mortality improvements using Society of Actuaries Scale 90% of scale MP 2016.

For more details on this table, please refer to the December 2017 experience study report
(based on CalPERS demographic data from 1997 to 2015) that can be found on the CalPERS website.

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for each Plan was 
7.15%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate for each Plan assumed 
that contributions from all plan members in the Public Employees Retirement Fund (PERF) will 
be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be 
made at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those assumptions, each 
Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit 
payments of current plan members for all plans in the PERF. Therefore, the long-term expected 
rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to 
determine the total pension liability for each Plan.  

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a 
building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return 
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

In determining the long-term expected rate of return, CalPERS took into account both short-term 
and long-term market return expectations as well as the expected pension fund cash flows. Using 
historical returns of all the funds’ asset classes, expected compound (geometric) returns were 
calculated over the short-term (first 10 years) and the long-term (11+ years) using a building-
block approach. Using the expected nominal returns for both short-term and long-term, the 
present value of benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by 
calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present value of benefits 
for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and long-term returns. The expected 
rate of return was then set equivalent to the single equivalent rate calculated above and adjusted 
to account for assumed administrative expenses.  

The table below reflects the long-term expected real rate of return by asset class. The rate of 
return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate 
and asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.   

Asset Class (a) 
New Strategic

Allocation
Real Return

Years 1 - 10(b)
Real Return
Years 11+(c)

Global Equity 50.0% 4.80% 5.98%
Fixed Income 28.0% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Sensitive 0.0% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.0% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13.0% 3.75% 4.93%
Liquidity 1.0% 0.00% -0.92%

Total 100%

(a) In the CalPERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, Fixed
Income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity is included
 in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both
Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities.
(b) An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period.
(c) An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount 
Rate – The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability of the 
Plans as of the measurement date, calculated using the discount rate of 7.15 percent, as well as 
what the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.15 percent) or 1 percentage-point higher 
(8.15 percent) than the current rate: 

Miscellaneous Safety

1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15%

Net Pension Liability $3,102,562 $31,175

Current Discount Rate 7.15% 7.15%

Net Pension Liability $1,473,514 $10,982

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) $127,483 ($5,589)
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NOTE 5 – PENSION PLANS (Continued) 

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – CalPERS issues a separate comprehensive annual 
financial report, copies of which may be obtained from the CalPERS Executive Offices, Lincoln 
Plaza East, 400 Q Street, Sacramento, California 95814. 

NOTE 6 – OTHER POST- EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (OPEB) 

A. General Information about the District’s Other Post Employment Benefit (OPEB) Plan

By SMART Board of Directors resolution, SMART will provide certain health care benefits for
retired employees under third-party insurance plans. The District’s Post Employment Benefit Plan
is a single-employer defined benefit plan. Employees become eligible to retire and receive
healthcare benefits upon reaching retirement age with at least 5 years of service or being converted
to disability, retiring directly from the District, and continue participating in Public Employees’
Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA) after retirement. The PEMHCA minimum benefit was
$139 per month in 2020 and is $143 per month in 2021.  As of June 30, 2021, there were two retiree
receiving OPEB benefits.

Employees Covered by Benefit Terms – Membership in the plan consisted of the following at the
measurement date of June 30, 2020:

Active employees 132
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently

receiving benefit payments 2
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet 

receiving benefit payments 0
Total 134
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For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 

NOTE 6 – OTHER POST- EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued) 

B. Total OPEB Liability

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions – The District’s total OPEB liability was measured as of June
30, 2020 and the total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation dated June 30, 2020
to determine the $4,487,421 total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020, based on the following
actuarial methods and assumptions:

Actuarial Assumptions
Valuation Date June 30, 2019
Measurement Date June 30, 2020
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age actuarial cost method
Actuarial Assumptions:

Discount Rate 3.62% at June 30 2018, and 3.13% at June 30 2019. Since the 
benefits are not funded, the discount rate is equal to the 20-year bond 
rate.

20 Year Bond Rate SMART has chosen to use the "Fidelity General Obligation AA" as 
its 20-year bond rate. That Index was 3.62% at June 30 2018, and 
3.13% at June 30 2019.

Premium Increases Medical Premiums and PEMHCA minimum are assumed to increase 
as follows: 2021-2023 to 4%, 2024-2027 to 4.5%, 2028 and later to 

Payroll Growth Total payroll is assumed to increase 3.0% per year in the future.

Mortality Rate Rates are taken from 2017 CalPERS valuation.
Retirement Rates are taken from 2017 CalPERS valuation for miscellaneous 

public employees with 2% at age 55, 2% at 60, or 2% at 62 
retirement formula, depending on which the employee has now.

Coverage Elections 80% of future eligible retired employees are assumed to participate in 
this program. Employees with no current medical coverage are 
assumed to elect Kaiser employee-only coverage upon retirement.

Turnover (withdrawal) Likelihood of termination within the next year is taken from the 2017 
CalPERS valuation, rates for Public Miscellaneous employees.

Inflation Long-term inflation is assumed to be 2.75% per year.
Age-Specific Medical Claims The estimated per person medical claims (true cost of coverage) 

during the 2019-20 fiscal year are as follows: Ages 50, 55, 60, 64 
amount per age respectfully are $11,363; $14,014; $16,334; $17,525.
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NOTE 6 – OTHER POST- EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued) 

C. Changes in Total OPEB Liability

The changes in the total OPEB liability follows:

Total OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2019 $3,074,676
Changes Recognized for the Measurement Period:

Service cost 638,813
Interest on the total OPEB liability 96,162
Differences between expected and actual experience 0
Changes of assumptions 682,576
Benefit payments (4,806)

Net changes 1,412,745
Balance at June 30, 2020 (Measurement Date) $4,487,421

D. Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate and Healthcare Cost
Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's total
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
1.45% or 1-percentage-point higher 3.45% than the current discount rate:

Total OPEB Liability/(Asset)
Discount Rate -1% Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%

1.45% 2.45% 3.45%
$5,793,668 $4,487,421 $3,529,077

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District's total 
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-
point lower 3% to 4% or 1-percentage-point higher 5% to 6% than the current healthcare cost trend 
rates: 

Total OPEB Liability/(Asset)
1% Decrease Healthcare Cost 1% Increase

Trend Rates
3% to 4% 4% to 5% 5% to 6%
$3,505,285 $4,487,421 $5,806,567
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NOTE 6 – OTHER POST- EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS (OPEB) (Continued) 

E. OPEB Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized OPEB expense of $809,227. At June 30,
2021, the District reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Employer contributions made subsequent to the measurement date
Differences between actual and expected experience $215,515
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on OPEB plan investments
Changes of assumptions 884,906 $178,555

Total $1,100,421 $178,555

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related 
to OPEB will be recognized as part of OPEB expense as follows: 

Year Annual
Ended June 30 Amortization

2022 $79,058
2023 79,058
2024 79,058
2025 79,058
2026 79,058

Thereafter 526,576
Total $921,866

NOTE 7 – COMMITMENTS 

A. Lease Commitments

SMART’s future noncancellable lease payments are:

B. Purchase Commitments

At June 30, 2021, SMART had outstanding purchase and contract commitments for the rail and
pathway project of $39 million.  This includes a contract for the three mile Windsor extension
that will be delayed following a legal challenge to the Regional Measure 3 funds in that project.

Year Ending Minimum
June 30 Lease Payment

2022 456,363
2023 73,582

Total $529,945

38



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Miscellaneous and Safety Cost Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Pension Plan 

As of fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 
Last 10 Years*  

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION 
LIABILITY 

Miscellaneous Plan*
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Measurement Period 6/30/2014 6/30/2015 6/30/2016 6/30/2017 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020
Plan's proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.01018% 0.02813% 0.02136% 0.02376% 0.02309% 0.02813% 0.03493%
Plan's proportion share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) $633,530 $585,152 $742,146 $936,778 $870,893 $1,126,646 $1,473,514
Covered Payroll 3,073,231    3,572,374    6,017,592    9,930,773    11,175,297  12,916,529 13,265,008
Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 
as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 20.61% 16.38% 12.33% 9.43% 7.79% 8.49% 11.11%
Plan's Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Plan's Total 
Pension Liability 79.82% 78.40% 74.06% 73.31% 75.26% 75.26% 74.32%

Safety Plan **
2019 2020 2021

Measurement Period 6/30/2018 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Plan's proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.00001% 0.02813% 0.03493%
Plan's proportion share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) $709 $4,177 $10,982
Covered Payroll $180,138 $195,041 $211,670
Plan's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 
as a Percentage of its Covered Payroll 0.39% 2.14% 5.19%
Plan's Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Plan's Total 
Pension Liability 75.26% 75.26% 74.32%

* - Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation.
**- Fiscal year 2019 was the first year that Safety Plan information was available.
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT 
Cost Sharing Multiple-Employer Defined Pension Plan 

As of fiscal year ending June 30, 2021 
Last 10 Years*  

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

Miscellaneous
Fiscal Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Actuarially determined contribution $347,672 $409,897 $699,783 $747,878 $910,518 $976,474 $1,016,199
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions (347,672) (477,840) (699,783) (747,878) (910,518)             (976,474)             (1,016,199)          
Contribution deficiency (excess) - ($67,943) - - -

Covered payroll $3,572,374 $6,017,592 $9,930,773 $11,175,297 $12,916,529 $13,265,008 $12,561,577

Contributions as a percentage of covered 
payroll 9.73% 7.94% 7.05% 6.69% 7.05% 7.36% 8.09%

Safety Plan ** Safety Plan ** Safety Plan **
Fiscal Year 2019 2020 2021

Actuarially determined contribution $23,680 $27,589 $16,454
Contributions in relation to the actuarially 
determined contributions (23,680) (27,589) (16,454)
Contribution deficiency (excess) - - -

Covered payroll $195,041 $211,670 $122,516

Contributions as a percentage of covered 
payroll 12.14% 13.03% 13.43%

Notes to Schedule Contributions
Methods and assumptions used to determine contribution rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry-Age Normal Cost in accordance with the requirements of 
GASB Statement No.68

Actual Assumptions:
    Discount Rate 7.15%

    Inflation 2.50%

    Payroll Growth Varies by Entry Age and Service

    Investment Rate of Return
    Mortality

(1) Net of pension plan investment expenses, including inflation
(2) The mortality table used was developed based on CalPERS’ specific data. The table includes 15 years of mortality 
improvements using Society of Actuaries Scale 90% of scale MP 2016. For more details on this table, please refer to 
the CalPERS 2017 experience study report available on CalPERS website.

* Fiscal year 2015 was the first year of implementation, therefore only three years are shown.
**- Fiscal year 2019 was the first year that Safety Plan information was available.

Derived using CalPERS Membership Data for all Funds (2)

7.15% (1)
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SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT
SINGLE EMPLOYER PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Last 10 fiscal years*

Measurement Date 6/30/17 6/30/18 6/30/2019 6/30/2020

Total OPEB Liability**
Service Cost $478,730 $438,273 $444,687 $638,813
Interest 36,782 54,494 72,116 96,162
Changes of benefit terms
Differences between expected and actual experience 260,415
Changes of assumptions (241,085) (26,755) 308,419 682,576
Benefit payments (3,801) (2,891) (6,257) (4,806)
Net change in total OPEB liability 270,626 463,121 1,079,380 1,412,745
Total OPEB liability - beginning 1,261,549 1,532,175 1,995,296 3,074,676
Total OPEB liability - ending $1,532,175 $1,995,296 $3,074,676 $4,487,421

Covered-employee payroll $9,930,773 $11,175,297 $18,840,794 $13,476,678

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of covered payroll 15.43% 17.85% 16.32% 33.30%

* Fiscal year 2018 was the first year of implementation.
** The District does not have assets in a trust to pay related OPEB benefits.
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STATISTICAL SECTION 

This part of the District’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report presents detailed information as a 
context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and required 
supplementary information says about the District’s overall financial health.  In contrast to the financial 
section, the statistical section information is not subject to independent audit. 

Financial Trends 
These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the District’s financial 
performance and well-being have changed over time. 

 Table 1- Net Position by Component
 Table 2- Changes in Net Position
 Table 3- Non-Capital Expenditures by Category

Revenue Capacity 
These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the District’s most significant revenue source, 
capital grants and contributions. Also included in this section is current information on the District’s 
ongoing significant source of revenues, the sales tax. 

 Table 4- General Revenue by Source
 Table 5- Revenue Base and Revenue Rate
 Table 6- Overlapping Governments and Sales Tax Rates
 Table 7- Principal Revenue Payers

Debt Capacity 
These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the District’s current levels 
of outstanding debt and the District’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

 Table 8- Debt Service Coverage – Pledged Sales Tax Revenue
 Table 9- Ratios of Outstanding Debt

Demographic and Economic Information  
These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment 
within which the District’s financial activities take place.  

 Table 10- Demographic and Economic Statistics
 Table 11- Principal Employers

Operating Information  
These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the information in 
the District’s financial report relates to the services the District provides and the activities it performs. 

 Table 12- Operating Information
 Table 13- Employees – Full-Time Equivalent

Sources 
Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Reports for the relevant year.   
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2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Net investment in capital assets $137,997,431 $173,996,072 $204,389,312 $228,244,612 $309,724,259
Unrestricted 58,533,319 77,347,530 113,506,183 115,465,740 76,452,056

Total net position $196,530,750 $251,343,602 $317,895,495 $343,710,352 $386,176,315

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021
Net investment in capital assets $353,088,871 $367,957,650 $403,239,649 $398,251,858 $434,505,310
Unrestricted 56,226,336 60,223,084 64,324,957 99,456,719 $91,425,472

Total net position $409,315,207 $428,180,734 $467,564,606 $497,708,577 $525,930,782

Table 1
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

NET POSITION BY COMPONENT
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Table 2
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Operating Revenues:
Operating Revenue $650,877 $597,880 $840,586 $640,249 $529,191

Total Operating Revenues 650,877 597,880 840,586 640,249 529,191

Operating Expenses:
Public transportation - rail/pathway development:

Net salaries and employee benefits 2,597,001 2,683,628 3,041,027 4,303,358 7,736,893
Services and supplies 4,179,668 4,772,700 4,466,562 5,275,106 5,998,630
Depreciation 4,527,575 4,527,575 4,473,500 4,575,530 4,610,295
Bad Debt - - - - -
Loss on impairment of assets - - 433,295 - -
Other charges 76,671 700,783 215,922 380,000 7,541

Total Operating Expenses 11,380,915 12,684,686 12,630,306 14,533,994 18,353,359

Operating loss (10,730,038) (12,086,806) (11,789,720) (13,893,745) (17,824,168)

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Sales/Use taxes 28,303,501 30,435,753 32,473,329 33,845,426 34,776,012
Federal, state, and other operating assistance - - - - -
Investment earnings 437,618 1,495,066 1,182,159 1,384,557 585,178
Sale of contract option - - - - -
Capital expense passed through to other agencies - - - (1,557,743) (295,894)
Miscellaneous revenue 26,236 62,178 65,638 49,351 2,264,334
Interest expense (1,117,492) (5,328,770) (4,420,558) (2,761,502) (805,558)

Total Nonoperating Revenues 27,649,863 26,664,227 29,300,568 30,960,089 36,524,072

Income before capital grants 16,919,825 14,577,421 17,510,848 17,066,344 18,699,904

Capital Grants
State of California 8,148,143 24,130,596 4,295,318 3,381 284,094
Metropolitan Transportation Commission - 4,541,421 35,500,504 7,119,973 2,683,108
Sonoma County Transportation Authority 4,594,099 5,758,121 5,136,487 35,358 47,780
Federal Grants 1,203,349 6,021,838 2,562,581 500,595 3,779,595
Other governmental agencies 209,796 666,592 1,543,983 1,534,698 749,376
Donated asset - - - - 16,222,106

Total Capital grants 14,155,387 41,118,568 49,038,873 9,194,005 23,766,059

       Change in net position $31,075,212 $55,695,989 $66,549,721 $26,260,349 $42,465,963

Source:  SMART annual financial statements. Continued on Next Page 

48



Table 2
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

CHANGES IN NET POSITION
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Operating Revenues:
Operating Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses:
Public transportation - rail/pathway development:

Net salaries and employee benefits
Services and supplies
Depreciation
Bad Debt
Loss on impairment of assets
Other charges

Total Operating Expenses

Operating loss

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
Sales/Use taxes
Federal, state, and other operating assistance
Investment earnings
Sale of contract option
Capital expense passed through to other agencies
Miscellaneous revenue
Interest expense

Total Nonoperating Revenues

Income before capital grants

Capital Grants
State of California
Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Sonoma County Transportation Authority
Federal Grants
Other governmental agencies
Donated asset

Total Capital grants

       Change in net position

Source:  SMART annual financial statements.

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

$588,402 $4,025,111 $5,036,875 $3,965,115 1,271,606

588,402 4,025,111 5,036,875 3,965,115 1,271,606

12,610,874 16,950,114 18,453,125 19,295,606 18,354,310
7,498,986 8,877,465 11,336,573 11,624,479 9,217,567
4,716,779 17,800,126 19,033,577 22,150,111 22,697,348

- - - - - 
- 671,378 - - - 
212 954 203,883 100,000 416

24,826,851 44,300,037 49,027,158 53,170,196 50,269,641

(24,238,449) (40,274,926) (43,990,283) (49,205,081) (48,998,035)

36,061,895 37,135,476 41,241,140 38,978,630 44,002,410
- 3,701,366 5,000,756 15,574,795 16,301,842

366,748 724,313 1,974,246 338,227 628,728
- - - - - 

(62,636) (3,778,891) (770,156) (918,506) (3,673,565)
438,639 2,236,508 4,174,454 1,438,087 4,588,714

(1,164,558) (5,819,778) (5,591,608) (5,273,801) (3,374,308)

35,640,088 34,198,994 46,028,832 50,137,432 58,473,821

11,401,639 (6,075,932) 2,038,549 932,351 9,475,786

458,549 837,950 2,883,980 20,311,493 11,592,461
5,007,846 9,939,309 4,388,830 224,051 - 

33,440 356,219 55,249 22,632 109,468
2,750,431 9,450,100 21,270,383 2,609,220 2,500,000
3,036,898 4,357,881 8,746,881 4,716,659 4,544,490
1,116,726 - - 1,327,565 - 

12,403,890 24,941,459 37,345,323 29,211,620 18,746,419.00        

$23,805,529 $18,865,527 $39,383,872 $30,143,971 28,222,205.00        
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Loss on
Fiscal Year Net Salaries Services and Other Impairment

Ended June 30 and Benefits Supplies Charges*** of Assets Total
2012 2,462,175$            4,179,668$            76,671$  -$  6,718,514$            
2013 2,558,849 4,406,463 700,783 - 7,666,095

  2014* 3,041,027 4,466,562 215,922 433,295 8,156,806
2015 4,303,358 5,275,106 380,000 - 9,958,464
2016 7,736,893 5,998,630 7,541 - 13,743,064
2017 12,610,874 7,498,986 212 - 20,110,072

   2018** 16,950,114 8,877,475 954 671,378 26,499,921
2019 18,453,125 11,336,573 203,883 - 29,993,581
2020 19,295,606 11,624,479 100,000 - 31,020,085
2021 18,354,310$          9,217,567$            416$  -$  27,572,293$  

Source: Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District  Financial Statements
*2014  is the first year that the District presented financial reports in an enterprise format
**2018 is the first year of Operations; Other Charges Net of Non-cash adjustments
*** Other charges adjusted for non-cash transactions beginning 2018

Table 3
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

NON-CAPITAL EXPENSE BY CATEGORY
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Fiscal Capital Grants & Operating
Federal, State, 

Other Investment Miscellaneous
Year Sales Tax Contributions Revenue Operating* Earnings Revenue Total
2012 28,303,501$     14,155,387$     650,877$          437,618$          26,236$            43,573,619$     
2013 30,435,753 40,952,030 597,880 1,495,066 62,178 73,542,907
2014 32,473,329 49,038,873 840,586 1,182,159 65,638 83,600,585
2015 33,845,426 7,636,262 640,249 1,384,557 49,351 43,555,845
2016 34,776,012 23,766,059 529,191 585,178 2,264,334 61,920,774
2017 36,061,895 12,403,890 588,402 366,748 438,639 49,859,574
2018 37,135,476 24,941,459 4,025,111 3,701,366 724,313 2,236,508 72,764,233
2019 41,241,140 37,345,323 5,036,875 5,000,756 1,974,246 4,174,454 94,772,794
2020 38,978,630 29,211,620 3,965,115 15,574,795 338,227 1,438,087 89,506,474
2021 44,002,410$     18,746,419$     1,271,606$       16,105,315$     628,728$          (1,190,816)$      79,563,662$     

Source:  Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District Financial Reports
*Transit Operation began Fiscal Year 2018

Table 4
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

GENERAL REVENUE BY SOURCE
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Marin County Total Sonoma County SMART District
SMART Sales Total Sales Tax Taxable Sales Total Taxable Sales Total Taxable Sales

Fiscal Year Tax Rate Revenue (In Thousands) (In Thousands) (In Thousands)
2012 0.25% 28,303,501$      4,185,542$                7,152,875$                11,338,417$              
2013 0.25% 30,435,753        4,500,247 7,711,052 12,211,299 
2014 0.25% 32,473,329        4,769,878 8,264,339 13,034,217 
2015 0.25% 33,845,426        4,957,364 8,626,295 13,583,659 
2016 0.25% 34,776,012        5,091,014 8,843,184 13,934,198 
2017 0.25% 36,061,895        5,004,443 9,154,084 14,158,526 
2018 0.25% 37,135,476        5,343,038 9,444,873 14,787,910 
2019 0.25% 41,241,140        5,454,389 9,966,334 15,420,723 
2020 0.25% 38,978,630        5,148,864 9,113,111 14,261,975 
2021 0.25% 44,002,410$      5,894,353$                10,771,239$              16,665,592$              

Source: California Department of Tax and Fee Administration

Table 5
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

Last Ten Fiscal Years
REVENUE BASE AND REVENUE RATE
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Fiscal Year State(a) City County(b) SMART(d) Total
2012 7.25% 0 to 0.50% 0.50% 0.25% 8% to 9%
2013 7.50% 0 to 0.50% 0.50% 0.25% 8% to 9%
2014 7.50% 0 to 0.50% 0.75% 0.25% 8.5% to 9%
2015 7.50% 0 to 0.50% 0.75% 0.25% 8.5% to 9%
2016 7.50% 0 to 0.50% 0.75% 0.25% 8.5% to 9%
2017 7.25% 0 to 0.75% 0.75% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2018 7.25% 0 to 0.75% 0.75% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2019 7.25% 0 to 0.75% 0.75% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2020 7.25% 0 to 0.75% 0.75% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2021 7.25% 0 to 0.75% 0.75% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%

Fiscal Year State(a) City County( c) SMART(d) Total
2012 7.25% 0 to 0.50% 0.50% 0.25% 8.0% to 8.5%
2013 7.50% 0 to 0.50% 0.50% 0.25% 8.25% to 8.75%
2014 7.50% 0 to 0.75% 0.50% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2015 7.50% 0 to 0.75% 0.50% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2016 7.50% 0 to 0.75% 0.50% 0.25% 8.25% to 9%
2017 7.25% 0 to 1.00% 0.625% 0.25% 8.125% to 9.125%
2018 7.25% 0 to 1.00% 0.625% 0.25% 8.125% to 9.125%
2019 7.25% 0 to 1.00% 0.625% 0.25% 8.125% to 9.125%
2020 7.25% 0 to 1.00% 0.750% 0.25% 8.25% to 9.25%
2021 7.25% 0 to 1.00% 1.000% 0.25% 8.50% to 9.50%

*FY2012 First Year SMART began compiling statistical data

The cities within each county sales tax varies and they are combined to create this chart.

(a) Statewide sales and use tax rate increased 0.25% on January 1, 2013, and decreased by 0.25% on January 1, 2017

(b) Marin Parks/Open Space/Farmland Preservation Transactions and Use Tax (0.25%, effective
04-01-13) and Transportation Authority of Marin County (0.50%, effective 04-01-05)

(c) Sonoma County Transportation Authority (0.25%, 04-01-05), Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation & Open Space
District Transactions and Use Tax (0.25%, 04-01-11), Sonoma County Library Maintenance, Restoration,
Enhancement Act (0.125%, 4-1-17), Sonoma County Parks and Safety Transactions (0.25%, 04-01-19)

(d) SMART sales tax effective April 1, 2009

Source: California State Board of Equalization, California City & County Sales & Use Tax Rates 
[District Taxes, Rates, and Effective Dates (CDTFA-105)]

Sonoma County

Table 6
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

OVERLAPPING GOVERNMENTS AND SALES TAX RATES
Last Ten Fiscal Years*

Marin County
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Principal Revenue Payers: Sales Tax Generators Percentage Total Receipts
General Retail 31.2% 13,522,463$  
Auto and Other Transportation 19.4% 8,418,009
Food & Beverage Products 16.2% 6,996,824
Business to Business 14.8% 6,424,299
Construction Related 14.0% 6,076,770
Miscellaneous 4.3% 1,843,768
Totals 100.0% 43,282,133$  

Principal Revenue Payers: Sales Tax Generators Percentage Total Receipts
General Retail 30.5% 7,978,547$  
Auto and Other Transportation 21.4% 5,597,576
Food & Beverage Products 19.0% 4,972,020
Business to Business 15.9% 4,156,846
Construction Related 10.7% 2,796,876
Miscellaneous 2.5% 654,932
Totals 100% 26,156,797$  

*First available year of SMART sales tax payer analysis
**Based on data from MuniServices, Categorizations and Totals May Differ from State published/Audited

Fiscal Year 2021**

Fiscal Year 2011*

Table 7
SONOMA-MARIN AREA RAIL TRANSIT DISTRICT

PRINCIPAL REVENUE PAYERS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Board of Directors of the 
  Sonoma-Marin Area Rail Transit District 
Petaluma, California 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the basic financial statements of the Sonoma-
Marin Area Rail Transit District (District), California, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 4, 2021.  

Internal Control over Financial Reporting  

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered District’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do 
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of District’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the District’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified.  

6



Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported under Government Auditing Standards.   

We have also issued a separate Memorandum on Internal Control dated November 4, 2021 which is an 
integral part of our audit and should be read in conjunction with this report. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Pleasant Hill, California 
November 4, 2021 
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